
i 3 f
'''''''' ~ ... Dee sion No. • q.'. I Iq 

BEFORE 'mE RAILROAD COMrIUSSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application) 
of G.F.D. LINES, INC. to sus~end ) 
service to points and places in ) 
Imperial Valley. ) 

Application No. 2;450 

PHIL JACOBSON, for Applicant. 
HERB NORRIS, for Fox West Coast Theaters, 

Protestant. 
FRANK ULLMAN, Protestant. 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

OPINION -------
G.F.D. Lin~s, Inc. is providing service as a highway 

common carrier for the transportation of motion picture films and 
certain theatrical supp11ps. Thp. op~ration is conducted over 
five routes. Los Angeles is one of the terminals on each of such 
routes. Three of th" routp.s ~:-~ usp.d to serve communities near 
Los Angeles. or the oth~r two, one is operat~d to serve pOints 

from Los Angeles to and including Banning, Indio, El Centro, 
Calexico and other pOints in Imperial Vall~y. This latter route 
is thp. only one with which we are h~re concerned. 

In the above-entitled proee~d1ng applicant has requested 
the authority of the Commission to suspend service betw~en Los 
Angeles, on the on~ hand, and ILdio and Calexico and intermediate 
pOints, on the ether hand, excluding Indio. 

A public hearing was h~ld b~rore Examiner Paul at El 
C~ntro on January 21, 1943, at thp. eone1us1on of which the matter 

. .#' ,- -1-



was submitted. 

The evidence in support or th~ authority sought was 

adduced from th~ t~stimony of the secretary-treasurer of applicant. 

an interstate route or opp.ratio~ b~tween Los An,e~e$ and ~ts 

in Arizona, via the Impt"rial Vslley, in part over U. S. Highway 

No. 99. Approximately two yeFl.rs a.go its interstate operations 
were diverted in laree part to U. S. Highway No. 60 beginning at 

its junction with U. S. Highway No. 99, at IndiO, and thAnce east-

erly through Blythe, California. At that time it established a 
shuttle service b~tw~~n Indio end oth~r ~p~r1al Valley pOints 

southerly from Indio. This service is operated six days a week. 

It was further shown that there has been a r~duction in the 

number of theaters using applicant's ssrvice, at the' points in~ 

volved, as well as a reduction of program chang~s thp.reby reducing 

the revenue derived from this operation. The witness stated that 

it is becoming increasingly difficult to obtain reliable driv~rs 

to serve this route. 

Another factor adding to th~ cost of operations is the 

reduced speed at which trucks are operated pursuant to the require-

ments of the Office of te~~r.se Transportation. Whereas eight to 

nine hours w~re formerl~' requir~d to serve the Imperial Valley 

route, f1ftep.n hours is r.ow thp. re~uir~d t1me for th~ same service 

because of suc~ rp,duc~d spepd. Th~ witness asserted that an old 

It ton panel truek, which is in need or replacement, is used on 

this rout~. An application for authority to purchase new equipment 

was denied by federal authoriti~s. It is difficult to obtain re-

pair parts for the truck used. Such parts as applicant is able to 

obtain are at a considerably increased cost. Many parts which are 

not available must be machin~d from n~w mat~rial. 

-2-



It was shown that for th~ four months ppr10d, July 1 to 

August 31, 1942, and NOVl'Hllbp.r 1 to Dee~mber 31, 1942, th~ n~t loss 
(1) 

trom the oppration involved was $1,825.81. Th~ v;1tnpss stated 

(1) Th~ loss shown appears from the following summary of Exhibit 
No.2: 

JULY 1 to 
AUGUST 31, 1942 

Freight Rpvenue l413.71 
Direct Exp~nse: 

Equipment Maint~nanc~ 
and Garage 
Expp.nse: 

t1r~s and Tubes 104.60 
Parts and Repairs (in-
cluding road r~pa1rs) 235.23 

Transportation Expense: 
Drivers V'ages 
Fuel (Gas and Oil) 

582.18 
379.55 1301.56 

Indirpct Expense: 
L.A. Ass~mb11ng Costs 
at $1.00 per change 296.00 
Terminal Expensp.--*3% 4.24 

Mechanics Wages--*3% 42.41 

Insurancp. and Safety 
Expense--*6.9% 97.55 
Administrative and Gen-
eral Exp~ns~--.16.8~ 237.50 

Depr~ciat1on Expense--
*6.1% 86.24 
Taxes and 1ieenses--*6% 84.82 ~ 

Operating Rents--*1.7~ 24.03 

Other Interest D~duetions--
4% 5',65 

Total Exptlnses 

N'ET LOSS 

873. 44 . 

2180.00 

(766.29) 

.Percentages taken rro~ G.F.D. 1in~s Profit ~nd 
Los: StatAm~nt May 1, 1942 to Octob~r 31, 1942. 

(RED) 

-3-

NOVEMBER 1 to 
DAGSiMBEB 31, 1942 

104.60 

322 .. 87 

~505!74 

727.05 
474.3B 1628.90 

316.00 
4.52 

45.17 

103.90 

91.85 

90.34 
25.60 

6.02 936 .36 
2565'.26 

(1059.52) 



A.25450 - • 

that thp. n~t loss on all op~r~tions of applicant for th~ first ten 

months of 1942 amounted to $9,620.83. 

Fox West Coast Theat(~rs operat ... s tVl0 th~aters at El 

Cp.ntro and one at Cal~xico. n~rb Norris is the local manag~r of 

these theaters. Frank Ulln'lan opprates two theaters at Calexico. 
Each oppos ed the applica t1on. :iow~v~r, sine f'! thp. submission of 

this proceeding they havp 1~for~ed the Commission that thp.y desire 

to withdraw such opposition. 

During the hearing applicant agreed to a r~vocation of 

the opprativp. right involved inst~ad of suspension of operations. 

After full consideration of the ~vidence h~rein the Commission 
hereby finds that it is in the public interpst to author1z~ ap-

plicant to abandon service betwp.pn Indio and Calexico and inter-

mediate points. The order will so provide. 

o R D E R 
---~ ... -

A pub11c hearing therl':lr. having been hp.ld, p.vidE'nce 

introduced, the Commission b~ir~g fully informed ther<'!1n, and it 

b~ing found that public conv~ni~nce and n~eessity so require: 

IT IS ORDERED that G.F.D. Linp.s, Inc. is hereby author-

ized to abandon highway common carrip.r s~rvice between Los Angele:, 
on the one hand, and Indio and Calexico and intermp.diate points, 

on the other hand, excluding Indio, and the operative right there-
for, her~tofor~ created by DRcision No. 27254, rendered August 6, 
1934, in Application No. 19534, is hereby revoked and annulled. 

IT IS FURT"'rlER ORD~"J) that applicant shall wi thin sixty 
(60) day: from the p.ffect1ve date her~or and on not less than on~ 

-4-



(1) day's notice to the Commission and the public, amend its tar-

iffs and time tables, in a manner satisfactory to thp- Commission, 

to reflAct the authority herpin granted. 

The effective date of this ord~r .shall b~ thp date 

hereof'. 

Dated atk?f~~ California, this 

~ day of _,.;;.~ __ -.:::.-...:;~ ____ , 1943. 
(j 

-$-


